2017
USD Indian Rupee  9,756.00  Nil Nil Nil

EURO USD  33,053.92  Nil Nil Nil

   ii)  Foreign currency exposure recognised by the Company that have not been hedged by a derivative
instrument or otherwise  are as under :

(` in Lacs)

Particulars ` in Lacs USD in Lacs EURO in Lacs
March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
March

31, 2018
March

31, 2017
March

31, 2018
March

31, 2017
a) Receivables in Foreign Currency

-  Sundry Debtors (including
Orders in Hand)

 36,446.26 22,411.42  510.18 345.82  40.67  -

b) Payables in Foreign Currency

- Sundry Creditors -  -   -  -   -   -

- Expenses Payable  2,451.44   -   38.10   -   -   -

   Apart from above Company has foreign currency Liability (PCFC/Advances received from customers/
ECB) of ` 72,597.16 Lacs as at March 31, 2018, (P.Y.  ` 30,380.79 Lacs) at the year end, further as per
the IND AS the effect of change in foreign exchange gain/(loss) as on March 31, 2018 is amounting to
` 97.16 Lacs P.Y ` (109.56 Lacs) has been taken to statement of profit and loss.

   iii) Foreign currency risk sensitivity :
   A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax :

(` in Lacs)
Currency March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

USD  1,659.10  (1,659.10)  (1,120.57)  1,120.57
EURO  163.94  (163.94)  -   -

   B Interest Risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had long term borrowings
amounting to ` 8,110.78 Lacs (P.Y. ` 12,502.00 Lacs).

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Annual Report 2017-18

180

   Interest rate sensitivity
(` in Lacs)

A change of 100 bps in interest rates would have following Impact
on profit before tax:

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

100 bps increase- decrease in profits  64.48 113.01

[…]

March 31,

2018
March 31,

2017
USD Indian Rupee  9,756.00  Nil  Nil  Nil
EURO USD  33,053.92  Nil  Nil  Nil

   ii)  Foreign currency exposure recognized by the Company that have not been hedged by a derivative
instrument or otherwise are as under:

(` in Lacs)
Particulars ` in Lacs USD in Lacs EURO in Lacs

March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

March
31, 2018

March
31, 2017

March
31, 2018

March
31, 2017

a) Receivables in Foreign Currency
-  Sundry Debtors (including

Orders in Hand)
 36,446.26 22,411.42  510.18 345.82  40.67  -

b) Payables in Foreign Currency

- Sundry Creditors -  -   -  -   -   -

- Expenses Payable  2,451.44   -   38.10   -   -   -

   Apart from above Company has foreign currency Liability (PCFC/Advances received from customers/
ECB) of ` 72,597.16 Lacs as at March 31, 2018, (P.Y.  ` 30,380.79 Lacs) at the year end, further as per
the IND AS the effect of change in foreign exchange gain/(loss) as on March 31,2018 is amounting to
` 97.16 Lacs P.Y ` (109.56 Lacs) has been taken to statement of profit and loss.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

Annual Report 2017-18

232

   iii) Foreign currency risk sensitivity:
   A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax :

(` in Lacs)

Currency March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

USD  1,659.10  (1,659.10)  (1,120.57)  1,120.57

EURO  163.94  (163.94)  -   -

   B) Interest Risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. As at March 31, 2018, the Company had long term borrowings amounting
to ` 8,110.78 Lacs (P.Y. ` 12,502.00 Lacs).

   Interest rate sesitivity
(` in Lacs)

A change of 100 bps in interest rates would have following Impact
on profit before tax:

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

100 bps increase-decrease in profits  64.48 113.01

100 bps decrease-increase in profits  64.48  113.01

   Sensitivity is calculated based on the assumption that amount outstanding as at reporting dates (after